# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name Formerly		Execution Date	Entity Type	
APW UK Limited		03/22/2007	United Kingdom Corporation:	

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	APW Shanghai Ltd.
Street Address:	No. Suide Road
City:	Shanghai
State/Country:	CHINA
Postal Code:	200331
Entity Type:	Chinese Company:

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2204786	VERO

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (414)978-8789

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (414) 277-5789

Email: tm-dept@quarles.com
Correspondent Name: Cheryl M. Smukowski

Address Line 1: 411 East Wisconsin Avenue

Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 090014.00001

# DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3:

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003566 FRAME: 0984

900080066

Address Line 4:			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Cheryl M. Smukowski		
Signature:	/cms/		
Date:	06/22/2007		
Total Attachments: 2 source=APW - VERO Asg Shanghai#page1.tif source=APW - VERO Asg Shanghai#page2.tif			

TRADEMARK REEL: 003566 FRAME: 0985

### ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made effective as of March 22, 2007 by APW UK Limited (In Administration), a company incorporated in England and Wales with registered number 05877056 whose registered office is c/o Kroll Limited, 10 Fleet Place, London EC4M 7RB, acting by its Joint Administrators ("Assignor"), for the benefit of APW Shanghai Ltd., a Chinese company ("Assignee"), having its principal place of business at No. Suide Road, Shanghai 200331, People's Republic of China.

WHEREAS, Assignor is or may be the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the following Trademarks and Registrations

Country		Reg. No.	
United States	VERO		2,204,786
European Community	VERO	in Rectangular Box)	773,317
European Community	VERO	in Rectangular Box)	285,239

which Registrations are now valid and subsisting; and
WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire from Assignor said
Trademarks and said Registrations and the goodwill of the
business in connection with which said Trademarks and said
Registrations are used;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of one dollar (\$1.00) other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor agrees to sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, and does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee its successors and assigns, such right, title, and interest as the Assignor has in and to said Trademarks and said Registrations, and the goodwill of the business symbolized by

QBMKE\6103036.1

1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003566 FRAME: 0986 said Trademarks and said Registrations and in connection with which said Trademarks and said Registrations are used, and all claims and demands, if any, including all claims and demands for past infringement, that Assignor may have in connection with said Trademarks or said Registrations arising before and as of the date of this Assignment.

The definitions, terms and conditions of the letter agreement dated 22 March 2007 (Ref. AJP/CWE/AP03ADL/4110) between Assignor and Assignee shall apply to this Assignment as if fully stated herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the date first stated above.

APW UK Limited -In Administration

By:

Andrew J. Pepper Joint Administrator As agent and without personal liability

APW Shanghai Ltd

Roy Lin General Manager

The affairs business and property of APW UK Limited - In Administration (the Company) are being managed by its Joint Administrators, A J Pepper and N H Cooper. The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

QBMKE\6103036.1

RECORDED: 06/22/2007

TRADEMARK REEL: 003566 FRAME: 0987